

No. 23-566

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HON. THOMAS MASSIE, HON. RALPH NORMAN, and  
HON. MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE, in their individual  
and official capacities,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HON. NANCY PELOSI, WILLIAM J. WALKER, and  
CATHERINE SZPINDOR, in their official capacities only,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER WIEST	THOMAS BRUNS
THEODORE J. ROBERTS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRIS WIEST, ATTY AT LAW, PLLC	BRUNS, CONNELL, VOLLMAR, ARMSTRONG
25 Town Center Blvd. Suite 104	4555 Lake Forrest Dr. Suite 330
Crestview Hills, KY 41017 (513) 257-1895 chris@cwiestlaw.com	Cincinnati, OH 45242 (513) 312-9890 tbruns@bcvalaw.com

AARON SIRI  
ELIZABETH A. BREHM  
SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP  
745 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 500  
New York, NY 10151  
(212) 532-1091  
aaron@sirillp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

January 11, 2024

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Respondents' Brief ignores the existence of <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , and relies on inapposite case law to demand an unwarranted immunity .....	1
II.	This case is an appropriate vehicle for review, and this Court has already granted review in a similarly postured case in <i>Powell</i> .....	8
III.	House Resolution 38 plainly violates the Twenty Seventh Amendment and Sections 6 and 7 of the United States Constitution.....	9
IV.	Conclusion .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Gravel v. U.S.</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hicks v. U.S.</i> , 582 U.S. 924 (2017) .....	9
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Massie v. Pelosi</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 196, 231 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	7
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	6, 7
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 266 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1967) .....	8, 9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....	8
<i>Uzuegbnam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	9
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	11
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963) .....	1, 5, 11

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5 .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII .....	8, 9, 11
H. Res. 38.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

<i>The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment</i> , 61 FORDHAM L. REV. 497 (Dec. 1992) .....	11
---	----

**I. Respondents' Brief ignores the existence of *Powell v. McCormack*, and relies on inapposite case law to demand an unwarranted immunity.**
